
 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 30 May 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

J Waters (Chairman), I Darby, M Fayyaz, M Flys, G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, 
M Stannard, H Wallace, L Walsh and S Wilson 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 
 

Page No 
 
1 Appointment of Vice Chairman  
    
2 Apologies for absence  
    
3 Declarations of interest  
    
4 Minutes of the previous meeting 3 - 8 
 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 31 January 2023 and 17 

May 2023 as an accurate record.  
 

 

 
Applications to be determined 
  
5 PL/23/0568/FA - Austenwood Nursing Home, 29 North Park, Chalfont 

St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 8JL 
9 - 24 

    
6 PL/23/0712/FA - Letterbox Cottage, 11 Grimsdells Lane, Amersham, 

Buckinghamshire, HP6 6HF 
25 - 34 

    
7 PL/23/1092/FA - Letterbox Cottage, 11 Grimsdells Lane, Amersham, 

Buckinghamshire, HP6 6HF 
35 - 44 

    
8 Date of next meeting  
 Tuesday 27 June 2023 at 6.30pm 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Shilpa Manek on 01494 475369, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 31 January 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George 
V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.02 pm. 

Members present 

I Darby, M Fayyaz, C Jones, J Rush, M Stannard, L Walsh, J Waters and S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

M Shires, S Manek and T Coppock 

Apologies 

M Flys, G Harris, J MacBean and H Wallace 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Flys, Graham Harris, 

Jane MacBean and Heather Wallace. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  

4 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, Buckinghamshire, 
HP9 1JY 

 Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of two 
new semi-detached family dwellings with associated amenity space and car parking) 
to allow for amendments to the scheme including increase in depth to ground floor 
level single-storey rear projections in line with Permitted Development Rights 
available to the completed development. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

*Note: This item was heard second. 
  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in accordance 
with the officer’s recommendation plus an informative regarding the parking 
standards under which this planning application had been assessed.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Darby and seconded by Councillor Walsh. 
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning, 
Growth & Sustainability to approve, subject to conditions as listed in the 
report and the satisfactory prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement. If 
the Section 106 Agreement could not be completed, the application be 
refused for such reasons as considered appropriate. Plus, an informative 
regarding the parking standards under which this planning application had 
been assessed. 

  
  

5 PL/22/4005/FA - Lynton House, 56 Watchet Lane, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, 
HP15 6UG 

 Erection of a single storey timber ancillary granny annexe to the rear garden. 
  
*Note: This item was taken first as there were registered speakers. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to delegate the decision to 
Officers, to grant conditional permission subject to consultation with the Tree 
Officer regarding the protection of the hedge, and subject to the conditions as listed 
in the report with an amendment to Condition 3 to include roof lights and the 
addition of conditions to secure the submission of a detailed drainage and disposal 
of rainwater plan, the submission of foundation details, and the protection, 
retention, and maintenance of the hedge at the rear boundary of the annex for a 
period of five years. 
  
Speaking in objection: Mr Martin Esom 
Speaking as Agent: Mr Oliver Wright 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Waters and seconded by Councillor Jones. 
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to Officers to grant conditional 
permission, subject to consultation with the Tree Officer and  subject to the 
conditions as listed in the main report with an amendment to condition 3 
to include roof lights, and the addition of conditions to  secure the 
submission of a detailed drainage and disposal of rainwater plan, the 
submission of foundation details, and the protection, retention, and 
maintenance of the hedge at the rear boundary of the annex for a period of 

Page 4



 

 

five years. 
  
  

6 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

East Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 17 MAY 2023 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP19 8FF  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
J Waters, P Birchley, I Darby, M Fayyaz, M Flys, G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, H Wallace, L Walsh and 
S Wilson 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies were received from Councillors J Rush and M Stannard. 

  
2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 RESOLVED – 

  
That Councillor J Waters be elected Chairman of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
  
  

Page 7

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/0568/FA 

Proposal: First floor front/side/rear extension with 
accommodation in roof, alterations to front and 
rear dormers and changes to doors and windows  

 

Site location: Austenwood Nursing Home, 29 North Park, 
Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 8JL  

 

Applicant: Salveo Care 

Case Officer: David Wood 

Ward affected: Chalfont St Peter 

Parish-Town Council: Chalfont St Peter Parish Council 

Valid date: 1 March 2023 

Determination date: 3 June 2023 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposes a first floor extension to the side, and projecting 
towards the rear, of the existing nursing home, above an existing single storey 
flat roofed section.  The extension is fairly large, but it is very similar to a 
previous extension permitted in 2011, which was not built.  This 2011 
permission included a similar first floor extension, plus single storey 
extensions.  Whilst the first floor extension was not built, the single storey 
extensions were constructed.  This means the 2011 permission was 
implemented and the first floor extension remains extant and could be 
completed at any time, which is an important material consideration.  Officers 
consider the currently proposed first floor extension to be of a better design 
and appearance than that previously permitted, and it is largely of a very 
similar size and scale.   

1.2 Chalfont St Peter Parish Council requested that this application was referred to 
the Planning Committee in the event of the Officers recommending approval.  
After discussion with the Chair, it was agreed to bring it to the Planning 
Committee.   

1.3 Recommendation – conditional permission. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application proposes a first floor front/side/rear extension to the nursing 
home, with accommodation in roof, alterations to the front and rear dormers 
and changes to doors and windows.  It would be largely on top of the existing 
single storey flat roofed projection to the side of the main part of the building.  
It would not extend the footprint of the building and would remain set off the 
side boundary.  The existing large front dormer would be replaced,
[...]
 as "the scale and bulky appearance of the block would appear as a 

cramped development that is not typical of the prevailing pattern of spacious development 
along North Park. 

- Another development at Daracca, 66 North Park was refused permission by the council in 
October 2014 as the "disproportionate and cramped form of development on its plot would 
have a detrimental impact on the designated Heritage Asset of the Conservation Area". 

- New windows on frontage would overlook properties opposite. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 23

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/0712/FA 

Proposal: Single storey front and rear extensions, 
replacement of existing windows and internal 
alterations, new rooflight to first floor bedroom  

 

Site location: Letterbox Cottage, 11 Grimsdells Lane, Amersham, 
Buckinghamshire, HP6 6HF 

 

Applicant: Miss V Shivji 

Case Officer: Mr Mike Shires 

Ward affected: Amersham and Chesham Bois 

Parish-Town Council: Amersham Town Council  

Valid date: 23 March 2023 

Determination date: 2 June 2023 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposes a single storey front extension, a single storey rear 

extension, replacement of some existing windows and internal alterations, 

with a new rooflight to the first floor bedroom.   

1.2 The extensions are considered to be sympathetic to the character and 

appearance of the host building and the wider area.  They would not harm the 

amenities of neighbouring properties or result in the need for any additional 

parking.   

1.3 It is important to note that, whilst the letterbox in the wall of the property is 

shown to be removed on the submitted plans, this does not form part of this 

planning application, as this does not need planning permission.  Officers have 

liaised with Royal Mail to understand their procedures.  Royal Mail have 

advised they have an obligation to remove a postbox which is located on 

private property, if the owner requests its removal.  Royal Mail also have their 

own procedures for advertising the closure or relocation of a postbox.  As such, 

this does not form part of this planning application.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.4 The application has to be brought to the Planning Committee, under the 

Constitution, as the applicant is a member of staff in the planning department. 

1.5 Recommendation – conditional permission. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The single storey front extension to the West would measure 2.0m in width by 

1.4m in depth.  It would adjoin the existing porch and would have a flat roof to 

a height of 2.7m.  The extension would be faced with matching brickwork.   

2.2 The single storey rear extension to the East would measure 2.5m in width by a 

maximum of 2.69m in depth.  It would have a flat roof and the existing section 

of mono-pitched roof over an existing rear projection would be removed and 

replaced by a matching flat roof.  The extension would be faced with matching 

brickwork.   

2.3 The new bedroom rooflight would be in the front (West facing) roofslope of 

the property.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 PL/23/1092/FA - Two storey front extension, single storey rear extension, 
replacement of existing windows and internal alterations.  Pending consideration 
and on the same Committ
[...]




APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 33

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/1092/FA 

Proposal: Two storey front extension, single storey rear 
extension, replacement of existing windows and 
internal alterations 

 

Site location: Letterbox Cottage, 11 Grimsdells Lane, Amersham, 
Buckinghamshire, HP6 6HF 

 

Applicant: Miss V Shivji 

Case Officer: Mr Mike Shires 

Ward affected: Amersham and Chesham Bois 

Parish-Town Council: Amersham Town Council 

Valid date: 29 March 2023 

Determination date: 2 June 2023 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposes a two storey front extension, a single storey rear 
extension, and the replacement of some existing windows and internal 
alterations.   

1.2 The extensions are considered to be sympathetic to the character and 
appearance of the host building and the wider area.  They would not harm the 
amenities of neighbouring properties or result in the need for any additional 
parking.   

1.3 It is important to note that, whilst the letterbox in the wall of the property is 
shown to be removed on the submitted plans, this does not form part of this 
planning application, as this does not need planning permission.  Officers have 
liaised with Royal Mail to understand their procedures.  Royal Mail have 
advised they have an obligation to remove a postbox which is located on 
private property, if the owner requests its removal.  Royal Mail also have their 
own procedures for advertising the closure or relocation of a postbox.  As such, 
this does not form part of this planning application.   

1.4 The application has to be brought to the Planning Committee, under the 
Constitution, as the applicant is a member of staff in the planning department. 

1.5 Recommendation – conditional permission. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The two storey front extension would measure 3.4m in width by 1.4m in depth.  
It would have a gabled roof, with the eaves set in line with the existing eaves 
and the ridge set down from the main ridge.  The windows would reflect those 
in the existing dwelling and the extension would be faced with matching 
brickwork and tiles.   

2.2 The single storey extension would measure 2.5m in width by a maximum of 
2.69m in depth.  It would have a flat roof and the existing section of mono-
pitched roof over an existing rear projection would be removed and replaced 
by a matching flat roof.  The extension would be faced with matching 
brickwork.   

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 PL/23/0712/FA - Single storey front and rear extensions. replacement of 
existing windows and internal alterations, new rooflight to first floor bedroom. 
Pending consideration and on the same Committee agenda.  

3.2 PL/20/4008/FA - Vehicular access and hardstanding.  Conditional permission.  

3.3 CH/1985/1559/FA – Single storey rear extensions and front porches.  
Conditional permission.                                     

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Amersham Town Council states “no objections.” 

4.2 Six letters of objection from neighbours have been received (three of which 
comment on the extensions and the other three solely comment on the loss of the 
postbox, which does not form part of this application).  

4.3 These responses are reproduced at Appendix A.   

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

• Core
[...]
hamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 PL/23/0568/FA - Austenwood Nursing Home, 29 North Park, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 8JL
	Item 1_23.0568 appb

	6 PL/23/0712/FA - Letterbox Cottage, 11 Grimsdells Lane, Amersham, Buckinghamshire, HP6 6HF
	Item 2_23.0712appb

	7 PL/23/1092/FA - Letterbox Cottage, 11 Grimsdells Lane, Amersham, Buckinghamshire, HP6 6HF
	Item 3_23.1092appb






Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

East Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY 30 MAY 2023 IN AMERSHAM COUNCIL CHAMBER, KING GEORGE V HOUSE, KING GEORGE V 
ROAD, AMERSHAM HP6 5AW, COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 8.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
J Waters, I Darby, M Fayyaz, M Flys, G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, L Walsh and S Wilson 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
M Shires, S Manek and L Briggs 
 
Agenda Item 
  
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 Members noted the appointment of Councillor Mark Flys as the Vice-Chairman of the East 

Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. 
  

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Heather Wallace and Mike Stannard. 

  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

  
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 31 January 2023 and 17 May 2023 were agreed as accurate 

records. 
  

5 PL/23/0568/FA - AUSTENWOOD NURSING HOME, 29 NORTH PARK, CHALFONT ST PETER, 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL9 8JL 

 First floor front/side/rear extension with accommodation in roof, alterations to front and rear 
dormers and changes to doors and windows. 
  
This application was subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the written update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to defer and delegate to officers to approve, subject to 



the conditions listed and the prior completion of a legal agreement relating to the SAC 
contribution, for the application, in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. If the 
agreement cannot be reached, the application would be refused.  
  
Speaking on behalf of the Parish Council: Councillor T Shinner 
Speaking in objection: Mr T Watsham 
Speaking as the Agent: Mr D Duckworth 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Walsh and seconded by Councillor Harris.                   

Resolved: that the application be deferred and delegated to Officers to approve, 
subject to the conditions listed and the prior completion of a legal agreement relating 
to the SAC contribution, for the application. If the agreement cannot be reached, the 
application would be refused. 
   

6 PL/23/0712/FA - LETTERBOX COTTAGE, 11 GRIMSDELLS LANE, AMERSHAM, 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP6 6HF 

 Single storey front and rear extensions, replacement of existing windows and internal 
alterations, new rooflight to first floor bedroom. 
  
This application was subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to delegate the decision to Officers, to 
grant conditional permission subject to the conditions as listed in the report. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Rush and seconded by Councillor Flys.                     
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to Officers to grant conditional permission, 
subject to the conditions as listed in the main report. 

   
7 PL/23/1092/FA - LETTERBOX COTTAGE, 11 GRIMSDELLS LANE, AMERSHAM, 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP6 6HF 
 Two storey front extension, single storey rear extension, replacement of existing windows and 

internal alterations. 
  
This application was subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate the decision to Officers, to grant conditional 
permission subject to the conditions as listed in the report. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Flys and seconded by Councillor Darby.                     
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to Officers to grant conditional permission, 
subject to the conditions as listed in the main report. 

  
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 Tuesday 27 June 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  


